

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and  
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official  
capacity as Attorney General,

*Defendants,*

JAMES DUBOSE, *et al.*,

*Defendant-  
Intervenors.*

Case No. 1:12-cv-203 (CKK-BMK-JDB)

**SOUTH CAROLINA'S CORRECTED TRIAL BRIEF**

Hon. Alan Wilson  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
Rembert Dennis Building, Room 519  
1000 Assembly Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 734-3970

Paul D. Clement (DC Bar No. 433215)  
H. Christopher Bartolomucci (DC Bar No. 53423)  
Stephen V. Potenza (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jeffrey M. Harris (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Brian J. Field (DC Bar No. 985577)  
D. Zachary Hudson (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Michael H. McGinley (DC Bar No. 1006943)  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 234-0090

Karl S. Bowers, Jr. (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WOMBLE CARLYLE SANDRIDGE & RICE  
1727 Hampton Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 454-6504

H. Christopher Coates (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
LAW OFFICE OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES  
934 Compass Point  
Charleston, SC 29412  
(843) 609-7080

*Counsel for the State of South Carolina*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

BACKGROUND ..... 1

    A. South Carolina’s Voter ID Law Was Enacted To Detect and Deter  
    Voter Fraud and Safeguard Public Confidence in the Electoral System ..... 1

    B. South Carolina’s Voter ID Law Is Consistent With the Text, Purpose,  
    and History of the Voting Rights Act ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Voter ID Laws Are a Supreme Court-Approved, Common Sense Means of  
Preventing Voter Fraud, Enhancing Public Confidence, and Protecting the  
Right to Vote..... 5

II. Act R54 Was Enacted for Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Purposes ..... 11

    A. Act R54’s Purposes Are Non-Discriminatory ..... 12

    B. Act R54’s Purposes Are Legitimate ..... 14

    C. Defendants Cannot Refute Act R54’s Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory  
    Purposes ..... 18

III. Act R54 Has No Discriminatory Effect ..... 25

    A. Act R54 Does Not Deny or Abridge the Right to Vote ..... 26

    B. Act R54’s Effect, If Any, Is Not “on Account of Race or Color.” ..... 27

    C. Act R54 Will Not Result in Retrogression ..... 28

        1. Act R54 Will Not Disproportionately Affect Minority Voters..... 32

        2. Act R54 Will Not Impose a Material Burden on the Effective  
        Exercise of the Electoral Franchise..... 38

    D. Defendants Cannot Identify a Single Person Who Will be Materially  
    Burdened by Act R54..... 42

IV. Preclearance of Act R54 Will Avoid Grave Constitutional Concerns..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU of N.M. v. Santillanes*, 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 6

*Applewhite v. Pennsylvania*, No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 3332376  
(Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012) ..... 10

*Ashwander v. TVA*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 47

*Backus v. South Carolina*, No. 11-03120, 2012 WL 786333 (D.S.C. Mar. 9, 2012) ..... 14

*Beer v. United States*, 425 U.S. 130 (1976) ..... 28, 33

*Busbee v. Smith*, 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982)..... 25

*Castaneda-Gonzalez v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.*,  
564 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 23

*City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden*, 446 U.S. 55 (1980) ..... 11, 20, 21, 22

*City of Petersburg v. United States*, 354 F. Supp. 1021 (D.D.C. 1973) ..... 29

*City of Richmond v. United States*, 422 U.S. 358 (1975)..... 19, 29

*City of Rome v. United States*, 446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 33

*Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups*, 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 21

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*, 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007),  
*aff'd*, 553 U.S. 181 ..... 14

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*, 553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Crowell v. Benson*, 285 U.S. 22 (1932) ..... 47

*Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Perdue*, 707 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2011) ..... 10

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 47

*Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*, 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 6

*Farrakhan v. Gregoire*, 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 28

*Fla. St. Conf. of NAACP v. Browning*, 569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (2008)..... 18, 38

*Florida v. United States*, No. 11-cv-1428 (MBG)(CKK)(ESH),  
 slip op. (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2012)..... *passim*

*Foti v. McHugh*, 247 F. App’x 899 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 11

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*, 539 U.S. 461 (2003) ..... 50

*Glover v. S.C. Democratic Party*, No. 4:04-CV-2171, 2004 WL 3262756  
 (D.S.C. Sept. 30, 2004)..... 16

*Gonzalez v. Arizona*, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) ..... 10, 28

*Hoffman v. Maryland*, 928 F.2d 646 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 15, 16, 28

*Holder v. Hall*, 512 U.S. 874 (1994)..... 29

*Hunter v. Underwood*, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 28

*INS v. St. Cyr*, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 47

*Jackson v. Thornburgh*, 907 F.2d 194 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 14

*Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of City of Chi.*, 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 16

*Latif v. Obama*, 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 41

*Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.*, 525 U.S. 266 (1999)..... 33

*McClesky v. Kemp*, 481 U.S. 279 (1987)..... 22

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 33

*Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle*, 429 U.S. 274 (1977) ..... 19

*Munro v. Socialist Workers Party*, 479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 18

*New York v. United States*, 874 F. Supp. 394 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 11, 12

*Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder*, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 33, 46, 49, 50

*Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Dir.*, 28 F.3d 306  
 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 27

*Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 11, 13, 14, 21

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) ..... 8, 18

*Reaves v. S.C. Democratic Party*, No. 4:04-CV-2047, 2007 WL 895440  
 (D.S.C. Mar. 21, 2007) ..... 16

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parrish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	18, 50
<i>In re Request for Advisory Op. Re: Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007) .....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	8
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	29
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	46, 50
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	6
<i>Starr v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 589 F.2d 307 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	41
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	47
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 685 F.2d 903 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 41 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	47
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	49
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 673 F.2d 737 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>United States v. McCranie</i> , 169 F.3d 723 (11th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	23
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 736 F.2d 104 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 1973i(c) .....	4
Act R54, § 4 .....	1, 30
Act R54, § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act R54, § 6(B)(2) .....	30
Act R54, § 7 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act R54, § 8 .....	3, 31
Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA), Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666.....	30
Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 2(b)(6), 120 Stat. 577, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 note .....	50
S.C. Code § 7-13-710.....	30
S.C. Code § 7-13-710 (1976).....	3, 30
S.C. Code § 7-15-320(B)(8).....	13, 26, 34, 49
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for U.S. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Crawford</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (Nos. 07-21, 07-25), 2007 WL 4351593 .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437 .....	5, 17
Judgment, <i>United States v. Wiggleton</i> , No. 8:99-cr-00882 (D.S.C. Aug. 1, 2000) .....	17
Order on Motion to Compel Deposition of Lieutenant Governor, <i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 12- cv-128 (June 14, 2012) .....	25
Requirements for Entry, <a href="http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/dcd/entry">http://www.dcd.uscourts.gov/dcd/entry</a> .....	11
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	12
S.C. Att’y Gen. Op. of Aug. 16, 2011 .....	2
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	6
S.C. Const. art. III, § 18.....	24
S.C. Const. art. IV, § 21 .....	24

Plaintiff, the State of South Carolina, respectfully requests that this Court preclear four provisions of the State's Act R54 pursuant to Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act ("VRA § 5"), 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.
